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GAC) United States 

General Accounting OfTIce 
Wahington, D.C. 20548 

Human Resources Div-kion 

H-220 134 

August 7, 1986 

The Honorable Willis II. Gradison, Jr. 
House of Representatives 

Dear Mr. Gradison: 

This fact sheet responds to your July 15, 1986, request for information 
on (1) expiration dates for grant-in-aid programs that distribute funds 
to states and localities through the use of formulas and (2) House and 
Senate authorizing committees for these programs. 

The information on expiration dates is part of a larger ongoing GAO 
study to describe and catalog federal grant formulas, which will be 
available in several months. The information on committee jurisdiction 
was obtained from GAO's Legislative, Authorization, Programs and Budget- 
ing information System, which was last updated in 1982. This was the 
most current information available within the time frame of your 
request. 

In our ongoing formula grant study, we surveyed program managers and 
staff familiar with 142 formula grants to develop information on how the 
formulas work. The program managers also provided the information on 
dollars allocated to states and localities and on program expiration 
dates. 

The baseline for our survey, and the information contained in this fact 
sheet, is fiscal year 1984. New programs established after fiscal year 

I 1984 have not been included, but we have updated the authorization dates 
for programs that expired in fiscal year 1985. 

The following table summarizes, for the formula grant programs detailed 
in the fact sheet, their expiration dates and the total dollars distrib- 
uted to states and localities through them. The five programs shown for 
fiscal year 1985 have expired and have not been reauthorized. Fifty of 
the programs are scheduled for reauthorization during fiscal year 1986, 
and another 44 have no specific reauthorization dates. 
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Summary of Authorization Expiration Dates 
for Formula Grants 

Year of 
program expiration 

(as of September 30) 
Number of 
programs 

Total FY 1984 
funds 

(millions) 

1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 
Indefinite 

5 
50 
22 

9 
9 
2 
1 

44 

$ 128.1 
26,099.8 

8,561.3 
842.2 
850.4 

3,664.0 
21.0 

44,781.3 

Total 142 $84,948.1 
- 

Regarding the authorizing committees, most of the formula grants--based 
on total dollars distributed in fiscal year 1984--are concentrated in 
three committees in the House and Senate. The three House committees 
are Ways and Means ($31.4 billion), Education and Labor ($22.4 billion), 
and Public Works and Transportation ($16.9 billion). The three Senate 
committees are Finance ($38.3 billion), Labor and Human Resources ($15.8 
billion), and Environment and Public Works ($14.5 billion). 

Copies of this fact sheet will be made available to others on request. 
Further information regarding this document can be obtained by calling 
me at 275-2854. 

Sincerely yours, 

Associate Director 
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INVJ3NTORY OF FORMULA GRANT PROGRAMS IN FY 1984, 

BY AUTHORIZATION EXPIRATION DATE 

Table 1 details the authorization expiration dates for 142 
formula grant programs used in fiscal year 1984 to distribute 
aid to states and localities. These dates were provided by 
agency officials as part of our broader study of formula grants 
used in that year. Also using information from agency offi- 
cials, we updated the reauthorization dates for those programs 
that expired in fiscal year 1985. 

The 142 formulas in the following tables are identified by 
the five-digit number assigned them in the Catalog for Federal 
Domestic Assistance (CFDA), which contains a description of all 
federal assistance programs. The first two digits describe the 
department or agency responsible for administering the program, 
and the last three digits are used as a descriptor for each pro- 
gram within that agency. For example, "10.550" represents the 
Department of Agriculture's (10) food distribution program 
(550). Where separate formulas had the same CFDA number, we 
report them separately, identifying them with an appended 
letter, e.g., 10.550A. The following two-digit codes identify 
the 16 departments and agencies in our study: 

lo--Department of Agriculture 
11 --Department of Commerce 
13--Department of Health and Human Services 
14--Department of Housing and Urban Development 
15--Department of the Interior 
16--Department of Justice 
li'--Department of Labor 
20--Department of Transportation 
21 --Department of the Treasury 
23--Appalachian Regional Commission 
45--National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities 
64--Veterans Administration 

I 66--Environmental Protection Agency 
81 --Department of Energy 

, 83--Federal Emergency Management Administration 
I 84--Department of Education 
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Table 1: 
Authorization Expiration Dates, 

By Program 

----_______-_______------“------------ Authorization Expiration Date = 1985 -___--___---________-------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Dol lars 
(Millions) 

11.422 Coastal Energy Impact Program Planning Grants 

83.501 State Assistance Program 
84,050 Vocational Education: Program Improvement and Supportive Service 

84.052 Vocational Education: Special Programs for the Disadvantaged 

84.121 Vocational Education: State Planning and Evaluation 

s 7.0 
3.2 

99.9 
14.4 

3.6 

Total Number of Programs: 5 

-------“I----------------------- ------ Authorization Expiration Date = 1986 _---------------------------------- 

CdDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Dol lars 
(Mi I I ions) 

10.557A 
IO.5578 
10.559 
16.560 
IQ.564 
11.307 
1 I.407 
13.293 
13.294 
13.600 
13,623 
I$.665 
13.814A 
I$.8148 
13.814C 
I$.018 
14.218 
14.219 
lU.221 
14.230 
20.205C 
20.2050 

Supplemental Food Program: Women, Infants and Chi ldren s 

Supplemental Food Program: Women, Infants and Children: Administrative Costs 
Summer Food Program for Children 
State Administrative Expenses for Child Nutrition 
Nutrition Education and Training Program 
Economic Development and Adjustment Assistance: Long-term Deterioration 
Commercial Fisheries Research and Development 
State Health Planning and Development Agencies 
Health Planning: Health Systems Agencies 
Head Start Program 
Runaway Youth Program 
Community Services Block Grant 
Refugee and Entrant Assistance: Social Services 
Refugee and Entrant Assistance: Targeted Assistance Programs 
Refugee and Entrant Assistance: Maintenance and Medical Assistance 
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Block Grant 
Community Development Block Grants Entitlement Grants 
Community Development Block Grants Small Cities 
Urban Development Action Grants 
Rental Housing Rehabilitation 
Highway Planning and Construction: Primary System 
Hlghway Planning and Construction: Rural Secondary System 

1,412.8 
282.6 
105.5 

45.3 
5.0 

17.8 

4.0 
19.0 
37.4 

841.9 
18.1 

316.7 
66.9 
60.2 

357.1 
2,072.l 
2,379.g 
1,019.g 

528.0 
149.0 

2,lOO.O 
640.3 



-------------------------- Authorization Expiration Date = 1986 (continued) ----------------_----------------- 

CFOA Number 

20.205E 
20.205F 
20.205G 
20.205H 
20.2051 
20.205.i 
20.205K 
20.505 
20.507A 
20.5070 
20.509 
20.700 
20.999 
21 .JOO 
23.008 
45.129 
66.4 18 
66.419 
66.432 
66.433 
bl.041 
81.042 
8 1.050 
81.052 
84.069 
84.126 
84.146 
84.161 

Title of Formula Grant Program 

Highway Planning and Construction: Urban System 
Highway Planning and Construction: Urban Transportation Planning 
Highway Planning and Construction: Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation 
Highway Planning and Construction: Highway Safety Programs 
Highway Planning and Construction: Hazard Elimination 
Highway Plannlng and Construction: Rail Highway Crossings 
Highway Planning and Construction: Interstate Highway Substitution 
Urban Mass Transportation Technical Studies Grants 
Urban Mass Transportation Capital and Operating Assistance: Large Urban Areas 

Urban Mass Transportation Capital and Operating Assistance: Small Urban Areas 
Public Transportation for Nonurbanized Areas 
Gas Pipeline Safety 

i capped Persons Transportation Services for Elderly and Hand 
General Revenue Sharing 
Appalachian Local Access Roads 
Promotion of the Humanities State Programs 
Construction Grants for Wastewater Treatment Works 

Water Pollution Control: State and Interstate Program Grants 
State Public Water System Supervision Program Grants 
State Underground Water Source Protection: Program Grants 
State Energy Conservation 
Weatherlzation Assistance for Low-Income Persons 
Energy Extension Service 
Energy Conservation for Institutional Buildings 
Grants to States for Student Incentives 
Rehabl I ltation Services: Basic Support 
Transition Program for Refugee Children 
Client Assistance for Handicapped Individuals 

Dol lars 
(MillIons) 

s 708.0 
49.3 

1,428.5 

9.9 
198.0 
188. I 
519.7 

45.0 
1.722.9 

74.0 
69.9 

3.5 
26.2 

4,566.7 

8.0 
18.3 

2,400.O 
54.2 
26.3 

7.5 
23.6 

187.0 
10.0 
50.7 
76.0 

1,037.a 
16.6 
6.0 

Total Number of Programs: 50 



___“--I-_-_-___--_____________________ Authorization Expiration Date = ,987 ---------------------------------- 

CODA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Dollars 
(Ml I I ions) 

lb.55OB 
10.568 
13.628 
1!.630A 
13.6300 
14.633A 
13.6338 
13.635A 
13.991 
13.992 
14.550 
15.904 
17.235 
2$.106A 
Z&l068 
24.2058 
8 .009 

4 8 ,010 
84.011 
84.012 
84.013 
84.151 

Food Oistributlon: Elderly Feedlng 
Temporary Emergency Food Assistance: Administrative Costs 
Chi Id Abuse and Neglect: Prevention and Treatment 

Developmental Disabllitles: Protection and Advocacy of Individual Rights 
Developmental Disabllitles: Basic Grants 
Older Americans Programs: Administrative Expenses 
Older Americans Programs: Supportive Services 
Oider Americans Act: Nutrition Services 
Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Block Grant 

Solar Energy and Energy Conservatlon Bank 
Historic Preservation 
Senior Community Service Employment Program 
Airport Improvement Program: Primary Airport Apportionments 

Airport Improvement Program: State Apportionments 
Highway Planning and Construction: Interstate 4-R Program 

Education of Handicapped Children in State Schools 
Educationally Deprived Children: Local Educational Agencies 
Migrant Education: Basic State Formula Grant Program 
Educationally Deprived Children: State Administration 
Neglected and Delinquent Children 
Improving School Programs: State Block Grants 

s 117.9 
49.1 

6.7 
8.4 

43.6 
21.7 

250.9 
388.1 

87.1 
462.0 

36.0 
21.5 

319.5 
399.0 

94.0 
2,364.1 

146.5 
2,969.J 

258.0 
34.4 
32.6 

450.7 

Total Number of Programs: 22 

^--_--------------------------------~- Authorization Expiration Date = ,988 ------------------_-----~--------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Dol lars 
(Ml I I ions) 

11.421 Coastal Energy Impact Program: Formula Grants s 7.0 
16.540 Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention: Al location to States 42.9 

16.573 ’ Justice Block Grant Funds to States 55.5 
20.005 Boating Safety Financial Assistance 11.9 
20.218 Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program 8.0 
66.801 Hazardous Waste Management Financial Assistance to States 46.9 
84.002 Adult Education: State-Administered Program 95.0 
84.040 School Assistance in Federally Affected Areas: Construction 20.0 
84.041 School Assistance in Federally Affected Areas: Maintenance and Operation 555.0 

Tota I Number of Programs: 9 
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-------------------------------------- Authorization Explratlon Date zc ,989 ----------------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Dollars 
(Millions) 

~15.916 Land and Water Conservation Fund 
84.034 Library Services 
84.035 Interlibrary Cooperation 
84.048 Vocational Education: Basic Grants to States 
84.049 Vocational Education: Consumer and Homemaking Education 
84.053 Vocational Education: State Advlsory Councils 
84.060 Indian Education: Local Educational Agencies and Trlbal Schools 
84.154 Public Library Construction 
84.162 Immigrant Education 

S 12.9 
65.0 
15.0 

558.0 
31.6 

6.5 
46.4 
25.0 
30.0 

Total Number of Programs: 9 

CFOA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Dol lars 
(MIllIons) 

20.205A Highway Planning and Constructlon: Interstate System Constructlon 

h5.007 Promotion of the Arts: State Programs 

S 3,640.2 
23.8 

Total Number of Programs: 2 

--L___----_-___---------------------- Authorlzatlon Explratlon Date I 1991 ----c------_----------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Dol lars 
(MIllions) 

II.419 Coastal Zone Management Program Administration s 21.0 

Total Number of Programs: 1 



--------------------------------- Authorization Expiratlon Date = Indefinite ---_-----------_---_----------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program 

18.202 
18.203 
lD.418 
lb.427 
10.475 
10.550A 
10.553 
10.555 
10.556 
10.558 
10.665 
13.645 
13.646 
13.658 
13.659 
13.667 
13.679 
11.714 
14.808 
13.994 
14.156 
14.850 
15.130 
15.605 
14.61 IA 
15.611s 
17.207 
17.225 
17.246 
17.247 
17.25OA 
If.2506 
17.801 , 
17.804 
20.308 
20.600 
64.014 
64.015 
64.016 
66.700A 

Cooperative Forestry Research 
Payments to Agricultural Experiment Stations Under Hatch Act 
Water and Waste Disposal Systems for Rural Communities 
Rural Rental Assistance Payments 
Cooperatlve Intrastate Meat and Poultry Inspection 
Food Distribution: Child Nutrition 
School Breakfast Program 
National School Lunch Program 
Special Milk Program for Children 
Child Care Food Program 
Schools and Roads: Grants to States 
Child Welfare Services: State Grants 
Work lncentlve Program 
Foster Care: Title IV-E 
Adoption Assistance 
Social Services Block Grant 
Child Support Enforcement Administrative Costs 
Medicaid 
Aid to Families with Dependent Chlldren 
Maternal and Child Health Block Grant 
Lower Income Houslng Assistance Program 
Public and Indian Houslng 
Indian Education: Assistance to Schools 

Fish Restoration 
Wildlife Restoration 
Hunter Safety and Education 
Employment Service Administration 
Unemployment Insurance State Administrative Costs 
Employment and Training Assistance Dislocated Workers 
Migrant and Seasonal Farmworkers 
Job Trainlng Partnership Act Title II-A: Basic Program 
Job Trainlng Partnership Act, Title II-B 
Disabled Veterans Outreach Program 
Local Veterans Employment Representative Program 
Local Rail Service Assistance 
State and Community Highway Safety 
Veterans State Domlclliary Care 
Veterans State Nursing Home Care 
Veterans State Hospital Care 
Pesticide Enforcement Program Grants 

Dol lars 
(MI I I ions) 

B 12.7 
152.3 

81.0 
42.0 
31.4 

456.7 
372.6 

3,012.7 
18.6 

378.1 
224.9 
165.0 
256.7 
478.5 

26.7 
2,700.O 

490.3 
19,600.O 

7,700.o 
339.2 
289.0 

1,202.g 
26.0 
33.7 

3.0 
15.4 

740.4 
1,536.3 

167.2 
60.0 

1,886.2 
824.5 

59.5 
49.3 
12.5 
99.9 
11.0 
39.2 
27.0 

7.8 
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------------------------ Authorization Expiration Date = Indefinite (contlnued) _--------_-------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Dol lars 
(Millions) 

66.7008 Pesticide Applicator Certification and Tralning Program 
83.503 Emergency Management Assistance 
84.027A Education of the Handicapped: Basic Grant 
84.0278 Education of the Handicapped: Preschool Incentive 

s 1.0 
55.0 

1,068.8 
26.3 

Total Number of Programs: 44 
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INvI[RFIy)RY OF FORHULA GRANT PROGRAMS IN FY 1984, 

BY HOUSE AND SENATE AUTHORIZING COMlWJ!TEES 

Table 2 summarizes formula grant programs by House and 
Senate authorizing committees, along with program expiration 
dates. The program authorizing committee information is based 
on our Legislative, Authorization, Programs and Budgeting Infor- 
mation System, which was last updated in 1982. The jurisdic- 
tions for some of the following programs may have changed since 
1982 and may not be reflected in the following tables. Also not 
reflected are possible joint jurisdiction arrangements that 
exist for some programs. Tables 3 and 4 detail the programs by 
House and Senate committees, respectively. 

Table 2: 
Summary of the Distribution of Formula Grants 

by House and Senate Authorizing Committees 

House authorizing committees 

Ways and Means 8 $31,417.2 
Education and Labor 50 22,365.l 
Public Works and Transportation 24 16,894.3 
Banking, Finance, and Urban Affairs 8 5,646.7 
Government Operations 1 4,566.7 
Agriculture 12 1,627.7 
Energy and Commerce 16 1,380.2 
Foreign Affairs 3 484.2 
Veterans' Affairs 5 186.0 
Interior and Insular Affairs 3 120.4 
Merchant Marine and Fisheries 7 99.0 
Judiciary 2 98.4 
'Armed Services 2 58.2 
Science and Technology 1 4.0 

Total 

Number of 
programs 

142 

Total FY 1984 
dollars 

(millions) 

$84,948.1 
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Senate authorizing committees 

Finance 11 $38,260.6 
Labor and Human Resources 45 15,820.5 
Environment and Public Works 23 14,547.7 
Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs 13 7,584.7 
Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry 17 6,759.2 
Commerce, Science, and Transportation 11 667.8 
Foreign Relations 3 484.2 
Energy and Natural Resources 6 373.7 
Veterans' Affairs 5 186.0 
Judiciary 3 116.5 
Select Committee on Indian Affairs 3 89.0 
Armed Services 2 58.2 

Total 

Number of 
programs 

142 

Total FY 1984 
dollars 

(millions) 

$84,948.1 
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Table 3: 
Formula Grants in FY 1984, 

By House Authorizing Committee 

House Comalttee on Agriculture ---------_------------------------- -----------------_------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

10,559 
10,564 
10,550B 
10.568 
10.202 
10,203 
10,418 
10,475 

10,550A 
101553 
101556 
101665 

Summer Food Program for Children 
Nutrition Education and Training Program 
Food Distribution: Elderly Feedlng 
Temporary Emergency Food Assistance Administrative Costs 
Cooperatlve Forestry Research 
Payments to Agricultural Experiment Stations Under Hatch Act 
Water and Waste Disposal Systems for Rural Communities 
Cooperative Intrastate Meat and Poultry inspection 
Food Dlstributlon: Child Nutrition 
School Breakfast Program 
Special Milk Program for Children 
Schools and Roads: Grants to States 

86 
86 
87 
87 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
lndef inlte 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 

Total Number of Programs: 12 
llII= 

mw mi+tf#fj ofl *d Ser”1-s -“--__----__----__------------------------- -------------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

83.501 State Assistance Program 

83,503 Emergency Management Assistance 

85 
Indefinite 

Total Number of Programs: 2 
== 

tiqee Co@ttee on Banking, Finance, and Urban Affairs ------------_----------------------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

14.218 Community Development Block Grants: Entitlement Grants 
14.219 Community Development Block Grants: Small Cities 
14.221 Urban Development Actlon Grants 

14.230 Rental Housing Rehabilitation 

86 
86 
86 

86 
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Hwse Carittee on Ehnklng, Finance, and Urban Affairs (continued) -------------------_----------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

14.550 Solar Energy and Energy Conservation Bank 87 
14.156 Lower Income Housfng Assistance Program lndeflnlte 
14.850 Public and Indian Houslng Indefinite 
10.427 Rural Rental Assistance Payments lndeflnite 

Total Number of Programs: 8 
== 

House Comlttee on Education and Labor --------------^---------------------------------~--------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program 

84.B50 
84.D52 
84.‘121 
10.557A 
IO.5570 

Vocational Education: Program Improvement and Supportive Service 
Vocational Education: Special Programs for the Disadvantaged 
Vocational Education: State Planning and Evaluation 
Supplemental Food Program: Women, Infants, and Children 
Supplemental Food Program: Women, Infants, and Children-- 

Administrative Costs 
10.560 
13.600 
13.623 
13.665 
13.818 
45.129 
84 .I069 
84.126 
84.‘146 
84.161 
13.:628 
13.630A , 
13 .‘63OB 
13.633A 
13.6338 
15.635A 
17.235 
84.009 
84.010 
84.011 
84.012 
64.013 

State Admlnlstratlve Expenses for Child Nutrition 
Head Start Program 
Runaway Youth Program 
Communlty Services Block Grant 
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Block Grant 
Promotion of the Humanlties: State Programs 
Grants to States for Student Incentives 
Rehabilitation Services: Basic Support 
Transition Program for Refugee Chlldren 
Client Assistance for Handicapped Individuals 
Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention and Treatment 
Developmental Disabllitles: Protection and Advocacy of Individual Rights 
Developmental Disabilitles: Basic Grants 
Older Americans Programs: Administrative Expenses 
Older Americans Programs: Supportive Services 
Older Americans Act: Nutrition Services 
Senior Community Service Employment Program 
Education of Handicapped Children in State Schools 
Educatlonally Deprived Children: Local Educational Agencies 
Migrant Education: Basic State Formula Grant Program 
Educationally Deprived Children: State Administration 

Neglected and Delinquent Children 

Authorization 
Exp i ration 
Date 

85 
85 
85 
86 

86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
a7 
87 
07 
87 
87 

87 
a7 
07 
87 
87 

87 
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Hwse Caaalttme on Mucatlon and Labor (continued) ---------_--------______________________------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program 

84.151 
a4.602 
84.040 
84.041 
84.034 
84.035 
84.048 
84.049 
84.053 
84.060 
84.154 
84.162 
45.007 
IO.555 

10.$58 
17.107 
17.b25 
17.b46 
17.247 
17.250A 
84.027A 

Improving School Programs: State Block Grants 

Adult Education: State-Administered Program 
School Assistance In Federally Affected Areas: Construction 
School Assistance in Federally Affected Areas: Maintenance and Operation 
Llbrary Services 
Interlibrary Cooperation 
Vocatlonal Education: Basic Grants to States 
Vocational Education: Consumer and Homemaking Education 
Vocational Education: State Advisory Councils 
Indian Education: Local Educational Agencies and Tribal Schools 
Public Library Construction 
Immigrant Education 
Promotion of the Arts: State Programs 
National School Lunch Program 
Child Care Food Program 
Employment Service Administration 
Unemployment Insurance State Administrative Costs 
Employment and Training Assistance: Dislocated Workers 
Migrant and Seasonal Farmworkers 
Job Training Partnership Act, Title II-A: Basic Program 
Education of the Handicapped: Basic Grant 

of the Handicapped: Preschool Incentive 
lng Partnership Act, Title II-B: Summer Youth Employment 

84.0278 Education 
17.2508 Job Train 

Total Number of Programs: 50 
=i= 

Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

87 
88 
88 
88 
89 
89 
89 
89 
89 
89 
89 
89 
90 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
lndef inite 

House Cornlttee on Energy and Ccc _-_------------------------------------------------------------ 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date I 

13.293 
13.294 
66.419 
66.1432 
66.433 
81 .C41 
8 1 .1042 
81 .O50 
81.052 
13.991 

State Health Planning and Development Agencies 
Health Planning: Health Systems Agencies 
Water Pollution Control: State and Interstate Program Grants 
State Public Water System Supervision Program Grants 
State Underground Water Source Protection: Program Grants 
State Energy Conservation 
Weatherlzation Assistance for Low-Income Persons 
Energy Extension Service 
Energy Conservation for Institutional Buildings 
Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 

86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
87 
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l i@~w him on Einvgy and ODllerce (continued) _--_--------__---_-_-------------------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorlzation 
Explration 
Date 

131992 Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Block Grant 87 
66,801 Hazardous Waste Management: Financial Assistance to States 88 
13,994 Maternal and Child Health Block Grant Indefinite 

20,308 Local Rail Service Assistance Indefinite 

66.700A Pesticide Enforcement Program Grants Indefinite 

66.7008 Pesticide Applicator Certification and Training Program Indefinite 

Total Number of Programs: 16 
Is= 

House Carlthe on Foreign Affairs -------------------------------~----------------------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

13c814A 
13.8148 
13.814C 

Refugee and Entrant Assistance: Social Services 
Refugee and Entrant Assistance: Targeted Assistance Programs 
Refugee and Entrant Assistance: Maintenance and Medical Assistance 

86 
86 
86 

Total Number of Programs: 3 
== 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

2 1~. 300 General Revenue Sharing 86 

Tokal Number of Programs: 1 
== 

M&e Comlf-kte on lnterlor and Insular Affalrs -------------------- ----------_----------------------- ------ 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

15.904 Historic Preservation 

15.916 Land and Water Conservation Fund 

15.130 Indian Education: Assistance to Schools 

87 

89 
lndeflnite 

Total Number of Programs: 3 
== 
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Harse hlt-tee on the Judlclary -_-------__--1_-__“-__________________I_------------“-------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

16.fp40 
16.573 

Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Preventlon: Allocation to States 
Justice Block Grant Funds to States 

88 
88 

Total Number of Programs: 2 
ISI 

House CommIttee on Merchant Warlne and Flsherles -_------------_-----______u_____________-- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

11.422 Coastal Energy Impact Program: Planning Grants 85 

Il.421 Coastal Energy Impact Program: Formula Grants 88 

20.005 Boating Safety Financial Assistance 88 

ll.jI19 Coastal Zone Management: Program Administration 91 

15.605 Flsh Restoration Indefinite 

15.61 IA Wildlife Restoration Indefinite 

15.6116 Hunter Safety and Education Indefinite 

Total Number of Programs: 7 
=:I 

Mouse Carlttee on Public Works nd Transportation -_-------------__----------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

1 1 .‘307 
20.;205C 
20.205D ’ 
20.8205E 
20.8205F 
20.205G 
20.205H 
20 .#205 I 
20.205J 
20.205K 
20.507A 

20.509 Public Transportation for Nonurbanized Areas 
20.700 Gas Plpeline Safety 

Economic Development and Adjustment Assistance: Long-Term Deterioration 
Highway Plannlng and Construction: Primary System 
Hlghway Planning and Construction: Rural Secondary System 

Highway Planning and Construction: Urban System 
Highway Plannlng and Construction: Urban Transportation Planning 
Highway Planning and Construction: Bridge Replacement and Rehsbilltation 
Highway Planning and Constructlon: Hlghway Safety Programs 
Highway Planning and Construction: Hazard Elimination 
Highway Planning and Construction: Rail Highway Crossings 
Hlghway Planning and Construction: Interstate Highway Substitution 
Urban Mass Transportatlon: Capital and Operating Assistance-- 

Large Urban Areas 

86 

86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 

86 
86 
86 

17 



House hlttoo on Public Works and Transportation (continued) _------_-----_---------------------------- ----- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

23.008 
66.418 
20.5078 

20.999 Transportation Services for Elderly and Handicapped Persons 
20.505 Urban Mass Transportation Technical Studies Grants 
20.106A Alrport Improvement Program: Primary Airport Apportionments 
20.1068 Airport Improvement Program: State Apportionments 
20.2050 Hlghway Planning and Construction: Interstate 4R Program 
20.218 Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program 

Appalachian Local Access Roads 
Construction Grants for Wastewater Treatment Works 
Urban Mass Transportation: Capital and Operating Assistance-- 

Sma I I Urban Areas 

‘lannlng and Construction: 
Community Hlghway Safety 

20.205A Highway P 
20.600 State and 

Total Number of Programs: 

Interstate System Construction 

24 
PIal 

86 
86 

86 
86 
86 
87 
87 
87 
88 
90 
IndefinIte 

House Carlftea on Science and Technology ------___----------_----------------------------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

86 11.407 Commercial Fisheries Research and Development 

Total Number of Programs: 1 
=z 

HoUse Comlttee on Veterans1 Affairs _---__----_-_--__---____________________-------------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

17.801 
17.804 
64.014 

~ 64.015 
64.016 

Dlsabled Veterans Outreach Program 
Local Veterans Employment Representative Program 
Veterans State Domiciliary Care 
Veterans State Nursing Home Care 
Veterans State Hospital Care 

Total Number of Programs: 5 
== 

I ndef I nite 
lndef I nlte 
I ndef 1 nite 
lndef i nite 
I ndef 1 nite 
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Hnuso Carltteo cm Ways and Means --------------_-----_1________1_11______------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

3.645 Child Welfare Services: State Grants 
3.646 Work Incentive Program 
3.058 Foster Care: Title IV-E 
3.059 Adoption Assistance 
3.667 Social Services Block Grant 
3.679 Child Support Enforcement Admlnlstrative Costs 

I ndef 
I ndef 
I ndef 
I ndef 
I ndef 
I ndef 

1 3.714 Medicaid I ndef 
I ndef 13.808 Aid to Families with Dependent Children 

nite 
nite 
nite 
nite 
nite 
nite 
nite 
nite 

Total Number of Programs: 8 
PP 
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Table 4: 
Formula Grants in FY 1984, 

By Senate Authorizlnq Committee 

Sejnate Call-tee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry I--_-----------------------------~-------------- 

ion CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorizat 
Expiration 
Date 

10.559 
10.564 
10.557A 
10.5578 

10.560 
101.5508 
10.568 
Id.202 
10~.203 

Summer Food Program for Children 
Nutrltion Education and Training Program 
Supplemental Food Program: Women, Infants, and Children 
Supplemental Food Program: Women, Infants, and ChiIdren-- 

Admlnistratlve Costs 
State Administrative Expenses for Child Nutrition 
Food Distribution: Elderly Feeding 
Temporary Emergency Food Assistance Administrative Costs 
Cooperative Forestry Research 
Payments to Agricultural Experiment Stations Under Hatch Act 

ld.418 
10.475 

Water and Waste Disposal Systems for Rural Communities 
Cooperatlve Intrastate Meat and Poultry Inspection 

lO.550A Food Distribution: Child Nutrition 
10.553 School Breakfast Program 
10.556 Special Milk Program for Children 

10.665 Schools and Roads: Grants to States 

10.555 National School Lunch Program 

10.558 Child Care Food Program 

86 
86 
86 

86 
86 
87 
87 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
I ndef 
I ndef 
I ndef 
I ndef 
I ndef 
I ndef 
I ndef 
I ndef 

nite 
nite 
nite 
nlte 
nite 
nlte 
nite 
nite 

Total Number of Programs: 17 
z-3 

Senate Cnwlttw on Armed Services -------------_------------------~----------------------------------------- 

CODA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
\ Exp I rat ion 

Date 

83.501 State Assistance Program 85 

84.503 Emergency Management Assistance Indefinite 

Total Number of Programs: 2 
== 
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Sumto Oomlttoo on fhklng, Mousing, and Urben Affairs -------------------I-------‘-----~------------ 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

14;218 Community Development Block Grants: Entitlement Grants 
141219 Community Development Block Grants: Small Cities 
14,221 Urban Deve I opment Action Grants 
14.230 Rental Rousing Rehabilitation 
20,507A Urban Mass Transportation Capital and Operating Assistance-- 

20,509 
20.5078 

20.999 Transportation Services for Elderly and Handicapped Persons 
20,505 Urban Mass Transportatlon Technical Studies Grants 
14,550 Solar Energy and Energy Conservation Bank 
14,156 Lower Income Housing Assistance Program 
I4;850 Public and Indian Housing 
101427 Rural Rental Assistance Payments 

Large Urban Areas 
Public Transportation for Non-Urbanized Areas 
Urban Mass Transportation Capital and Operating Assistance-- 

Small Urban Areas 

86 
86 
86 
86 

86 
86 

86 
86 
86 
87 
Indefinite 
lndefinlte 
Indefinite 

Total Number of Programs: 13 
ZirI 

Mate Comlitee on ~UCB, Science, and Transportation -----------------II---------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

il.422 
20.700 
11,407 
20. i06A 
20.1068 
11.421 
20.005 ’ 
20,.218 
111.419 
20,. 308 
20’.600 

Coastal Energy Impact Program: Planning Grants 
Gas Pipeline Safety 
Commercial Flsheries Research and Development 
Alrport Improvement Program: Primary Airport Apportionments 
Airport Improvement Program: State Apportionments 
Coastal Energy Impact Program Formula Grants 
Boating Safety Financial Assistance 
Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program 
Coastal Zone Management Program Administration 
Local Rail Service Assistance 
State and Community Highway Safety 

85 
86 
86 
87 
87 
88 
88 
88 
91 
lndeflnlte 
Indefinite 

Tdtal Number of Programs: 11 
=P= 
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senate hlttee~ on Energy and Natural Resources ----------------------------------------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

81.041 State Energy Conservation 
81.042 Weatherizatlon Assistance for Low-income Persons 
81.050 Energy Extension Service 
81.052 Energy Conservation for Institutional Buildings 
15.904 Historic Preservation 
15.916 Land and Water Conservation Fund 

Total Number of Programs: 6 

86 
86 
86 
86 
87 
89 

== 

Senate Carlthe on Environment and Public Works -----__--_----_-_---___I________________-------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program 

66~.4 19 
66l.432 
66t.433 
11.307 
20.205C 
20.2050 
20.205E 
20.2056 
20.205G 
20.205H 
20.2051 
20.205J 
20.205K 
23.008 
66,.4 18 
20~.205B 
66l.801 , 
20;. 205A 
66,. 700A 
66~. 7OOB 
15.605 
15~.61 IA 
15,.61 IB 

Water Pollution Control: State and Interstate Program Grants 
State Public Water System Supervision Program Grants 
State Underground Water Source Protection: Program Grants 
Economic Development and Adjustment Assistance: Long-Term Deterioration 
Highway Plannlng and Construction: Primary System 
Hlghway Planning and Construction: Rural Secondary System 
Highway Piannlng and Construction: Urban System 
Hlghway Planning and Construction: Urban Transportation Planning 
Highway Planning and Construction: Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation 
Highway Planning and Construction: Highway Safety Programs 
Highway Planning and Construction: Hazard Elimination 
Highway Piannlng and Construction: Rail Highway Crossings 
Highway Planning and Construction: interstate Highway Substitution 
Appalachian Local Access Roads 
Construction Grants for Wastewater Treatment Works 
Highway Planning and Construction: Interstate 4R Program 
Hazardous Waste Management Financial Assistance to States 
Highway Planning and Construction: Interstate System Construction 
Pesticide Enforcement Program Grants 
Pesticide Applicator Certification and Training Program 
Flsh Restoration 
Wildlife Restoration 
Hunter Safety and Education 

Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
87 
88 
90 
indefinite 
Indefinite 
lndef inite 
Indefinite 
indefinite 

Total Number of Programs: 23 
=== 
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Smn#to Wmlttae on Finance -------------_------_______I____________-----~------------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

21.300 
17.207 
17.225 
13.645 
13.646 
13.658 
13.659 
13.667 
13.679 
13.714 
13.808 

General Revenue Sharing 
Employment Service Administration 
Unemployment Insurance State Administrative Costs 
Child Welfare Services: State Grants 
Work Incentive Program 
Foster Care: Title IV-E 
Adoption Assistance 
Social Services Block Grant 
Child Support Enforcement Admlnlstrative Costs 
Medlcald 
Aid to Famllfes with Dependent Children 

86 
Indefinite 
lndeflnlte 
Indefinite 
indefinite 
Indefinite 
lndef lnite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 

Total Number of Programs: 11 
XSS.X 

Swbta tilt-tee on Foreign Relations --------------_-----____________uI______------------------------ 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

lJ.B14A Refugee and Entrant Assistance: Social Services 86 
13.8148 Refugee and Entrant Assistance: Targeted Assistance Programs 86 
13.014c Refugee and Entrant Assistance: Maintenance and Medical Assistance 86 

Total Number of Programs: 3 
=ZS 

Sembte hit-tee on the Judiciary ---_----------_-------------------------------------------------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 

I Expiration 
Date 

13.623 Runaway Youth Program 86 
16.540 Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention: Allocation to States 88 
16.573 Justice Block Grant Funds to States 88 

Total Number of Programs: 3 
ILI 
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CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program 

84.050 
84.052 
84,.121 
13.600 
13.665 
13.818 
45.129 
84.069 
84.126 
84.161 
13.293 
13.294 
13.628 
13.630A 
13~.63OB 
13i.633A 
1 q.633B 
13~.635A 
17.235 
84l. 009 
84.010 
84.011 
84.012 
84.013 
84.151 
13.991 
13,992 
a4.002 
a4.040 
84.041 
84.034 
a4.035 , 
84.048 
84.049 
84,.053 
84.154 
84!. 162 
45.007 

Vocatlonal Education: Program Improvement and Supportive Service 
Vocational Education: Special Programs for the Disadvantaged 
Vocatlonal Education: State Planning and Evaluation 
Head Start Program 
Communlty Services Block Grant 
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Block Grant 
Promotion of the Humanities State Programs 
Grants to States for Student Incentives 
Rehabllitatlon Services: Basic Support 
Client Assistance for Handicapped Individuals 
State Health Planning and Development Agencies 
Health Planning: Health Systems Agencies 
Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention and Treatment 
Developmental Disabilities: Protection and Advocacy of Individual Rights 
Developmental Disabilities: Basic Grants 
Older Americans Programs: Administrative Expenses 
Older Americans Programs: Supportive Services 
Older Americans Act: Nutrition Services 
Senior Community Service Employment Program 
Education of Handicapped Children In State Schools 
Educationally Deprived Children Local Educational Agencies 
Migrant Education: Basic State Formula Grant Program 

Educationally Deprived Children State Administration 
Neglected and Delinquent Children 
Improving School Programs: State Block Grants 
Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Block Grant 
Adult Education: State-Administered Program 
School Assistance In Federally Affected Areas: Construction 
School Assistance in Federally Affected Areas: Maintenance and Operation 
LI brary Services 
Interlibrary Cooperation 
Vocational Education: Basic Grants to States 
Vocational Education: Consumer and Homemaking Education 

Vocational Education: State Advisory Councils 
Public Library Construction 
lmmlgrant Education 

PromotIon of the Arts: State Programs 

Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

85 
85 
85 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
a7 
87 
87 
87 
87 
87 
87 
87 
87 
87 
87 
a7 
87 
87 
87 
88 
88 
88 
89 
89 
89 
89 
89 
89 
89 
90 
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CFDA Number Trtle of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

17.246 Employment and Tralnlng Assistance Dislocated Workers 
17.247 Migrant and Seasonal Farmworkers 
17.250A Job Training Partnership Act, Title II-A: Basic Program 
84.027A Education of the Handicapped: Basic Grant 
84.0278 Education of the Handicapped: Preschool Incentive 
17.2508 Job Training Partnership Act, Title II-B: Summer Youth Program 
13.994 Maternal and Child Health Block Grant 

Total Number of Programs: 45 

Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
lndeflnlte 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 
Indefinite 

Senbte klltw 011 Vaterans~ Affairs ---------------------------------~ wm----------------- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

17.801 Disabled Veterans Outreach Program 
17.804 Local Veterans Employment Representative Program 
64.014 Veterans State Domiciliary Care 
64.015 Veterans State Nursing Home Care 

64.016 Veterans State Hospltal Care 

Total Number of Programs: 5 
zip 

ndef inite 
ndef lnite 
ndefinlte 
ndef inlte 
ndef lnite 

Senate Select Comlltee on lndlm Affairs -------------I------------------ ~-~~~~~~~~~~---~-- 

CFDA Number Title of Formula Grant Program Authorization 
Expiration 
Date 

84.846 
84.060 
15.130 

Transitlon Program For Refugee Children 86 
Indian Education: Local Educational Agencies and Tribal Schools 89 
Indian Education: Assistance to Schools Indefinite 

Total Number of Programs: 3 
IP 

(118801) 
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Requests for copies of GAO reports should be sent to: 

U.S. General Accounting Office 
Post Office Box 6016 
Gaithersburg, Maryland 20877 

Telephone 202-276-6241 

The first five copies of each report are free. Additional copies are 
$2.00 each. 

There is a 25% discount on orders for 100 or more copies mailed to a 
single address. 

Orders must be prepaid by cash or by check or money order made out to 
the Superintendent of Documents. 
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